




Fourth year

of

the Student 

Opportunity 

Act



Ending ESSER:

• ESSER I and II have been obligated and expended

• $1.2M of ESSER II in late liquidation being spent out

• ESSER III: 52% of all funds claimed ($860M)

• The state expects that a number of districts will want 

late liquidation authority for ESSER III.

• Districts have to have obligated funds by end of 

September, but would have 18 months to spend out 

with late liquidation.

(per DESE CFO Bill Bell as of January) 



Student Opportunity Act:

• Fourth year of implementation

• Phase in of increasing percentage of special education 

• Phase in of increase of low income increment

• Phase in of increase of English learner increment

• Phase in of increase in benefits and fixed charges

• Phase in of increase in guidance and psychological 

services

(per January DESE Ch. 70)
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Low income count:

• Based on 185% of the federal poverty level (due to the 

Student Opportunity Act)

• Students are eligible three ways:

• Enrollment in state public assistance programs: SNAP; 

TAFDC; MassHealth; or

• Reported by a district as homeless; or

• Verified via supplemental process through the 

district
(per DESE Preliminary FY25 finance release) 
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Low income groups:

• Low-income group 1 (0-5.99%) 

• Low-income group 2 (6-11.99%) 

• Low-income group 3 (12-17.99%) 

• Low-income group 4 (18-23.99%) 

• Low-income group 5 (24-29.99%) 

• Low-income group 6 (30-35.99%) 

• Low-income group 7 (36-41.99%) 

• Low-income group 8 (42-47.99%)

• Low-income group 9 (48-53.99%) 

• Low-income group 10 (54-69.99%) 

• Low-income group 11 (70-79.99%) 

• Low-income group 12 (80%+)
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DISTRICTS DROPPING A LOW INCOME GROUP LEVEL FY24-FY25

Per DESE Ch. 70 state aid and spending requirement FY24 & FY25

Note chart estimates drop in foundation budget given current enrollment but higher group dollar amount.



This is not a one year issue as low income count:

• Moves on a four period match system

• Thus for FY26, students counted as low income for:

• October of 2024; the end of this school year (June 

2024); March 2024; October 2023

• And for FY27, students counted as low income for:

• October of 2025; the end of next school year (June 

2025); March 2025; October 2024









2.80%

3.90%

0.34%

3.47%

4%

1.92%

1.34%

2.83%

3.74%

5.86%

4.66%

5.18%

3.04%

-2.20%

1.78%

3.65%

1.55%

0.86%

1.50%

-0.22%

1.11%

2.64%

3.75%

1.99%

1.43%

4.50% 4.50%

1.35%

-3.00%

-2.00%

-1.00%

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

Inflation rate*: FY25
*Rate of change in the implicit Price Deflator Index for State and Local Governments

NOTES: Since FY22, health insurance has a separate 

rate; it is 5.03% for FY25.

Since FY22, the rate is capped at 4.5%; this capped rate 

was used in both FY23 and FY24.





Where does this put us?

• The drop in the number of counted low income students both drops 

the count (across the state) and drops the dollar amount when it 

overlaps with a group change.

• Inflation is the piece that is intended to take into account the 

increase in costs year over year. It is fair to say that this year, it 

does not.

• Together, these work against the reforms of the Student 

Opportunity Act, leading to fewer districts seeing significant 

increases in state aid, fewer districts leaving hold harmless, and many 

districts even sliding back into hold harmless this coming year.
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How much of 

your district 

budget comes 

from state 

chapter 70 aid?

What if any 

impact did the low 

income drop have 

on your district?

Share this 

information and 

its impact with 

your community 

and with your 

legislators.
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